
04/17/12 
 
THE BUTTE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONVENED AT 1:00 P.M. 
April 17, 2012.  Commissioners present were Harms, Hansen, Kling,  
and Smeenk.  Commissioner Fernen was absent.   
 
Chairman Harms called the meeting to order and led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Motion by Hansen Second by Smeenk to approve the amended meeting agenda 
which includes a 2012 Patching Project Proposal from Sacrison Paving and an abatement request  
from Mr. Charles Larsen on parcel number 16.PV.012M. Vote Unanimous. Mobile Carried.  

 
Motion by Hansen Second by Kling to approve the minutes from the April 3, 2012  
Regular Commissioner’s meeting.   Vote Unanimous.  Motion Carried. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Motion by Smeenk Second by Kling to approve the Auditor’s Monthly Settlement with  
Treasurer report for March 31, 2012.  Vote Unanimous.  Motion Carried. 
 

AUDITOR’S MONTHLY SETTLEMENT WITH TREASURER 
 

BUTTE COUNTY 
March 31, 2012 

 
CHECKING/SAVINGS ACCOUNTS 
Wells Fargo Checking  $                  1,121,222.28 
Wells Fargo Savings                         655,980.12 
Northern Hills FCU   188,791.13 
Simply Service Federal Credit Union                          5.68 
Total Checking/Savings Accounts _____________________   $               1,965,999.21 
 
INVESTOR ACCOUNTS 
First Interstate Bank Account  $ 431,745.44 
Wells Fargo Investment Account             0.00 
Total Investor Accounts  _____________________  $ 431,745.44 
 
CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT 
First Interstate   $ 232,945.71 
SSFCU    252,333.28 
PB&T                        1,572,795.60 
Total Certificates of Deposit  _____________________ $                   2,058,074.59 
 
Cash on Hand          1,500.00 
 
Cash Items                 0.00 
 
Postage Meter/Postage                0.00 
 
Butte County Economic Development       76,694.03 
 
Sheriff Drug Seizure                0.00 
 
Sheriff Credit Card Account         1,500.00 
 
Butte County Emergency / Sheriff                                                                                                   0.00 
 
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS    $                   4,535,513.27 
 
/s/:  Elaine Jensen            04/17/2012 
COUNTY AUDITOR SIGNATURE DATE 
 
/s/:  Debra Lensegrav  04/17/2012 
COUNTY TREASURER SIGNATURE DATE 
 
 
 
                           
 
 
 



Motion by Hansen Second by Kling to accept the County Lien report for March 2012.   
Vote Unanimous.  Motion Carried. 
 

LIEN REPORT 
BUTTE COUNTY 

      
  EXPENSES        EXPENSES    RECOVERED     RECOVERED 
  MAR 2012      YTD   MAR 2012            YTD 

 
CAA/PUBLIC DEFENDER $ 11,840.70 $ 42,420.26 $   8,209.82 $  17,026.07 
 
JAIL $ 37,322.86 $ 70,254.02 $      440.00 $    1,951.11 
 
POOR LIEN $   1,162.78 $   7,020.98 $      947.66 $    1,037.66 
 
REGIONAL JUVENILLE $          0.00 $   1,955.00 $        15.00 $        40.00  
DETENTION 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The following liens for March have been applied: 
 

COMMISSIONER REPORT 

Liens for March 
 

Abuse & Neglect $  2,198.00 A&N 

Juvenile $     164.46 JUV 

Boggs, William $       90.64 CAA 

Brandis, Vaughn $  1,379.20 CAA 

Campbell, Leo $       32.80 CAA 

Carlson, Kevin $     432.68 CAA 

Corean, Toby $       90.64 CAA 

Counts, Richard $     416.86 CAA 

Delahoy, Drew $     255.48 CAA 

Delahoy, Drew $     467.68 JAIL 

Dominguez, Jose $     285.88 CAA 

Endicott-Burnham, Skye L $     282.70 CAA 

Everett, Branwen $     353.50 CAA 

Feather, Enoch $     331.62 CAA 

Fox, Kathryn $     265.70 CAA 

Gibson, Zachary $     230.16 CAA 

Hancock, Dylan $     136.04 CAA 

Harman, Randall $       24.60 CAA 

Hernandez, Desiree $  1,017.00 CAA 

Jensen, Brian $     430.80 CAA 

Johnson, Jacob $     256.10 CAA 

Judd, Joe $     332.90 CAA 

Lange, Luther $     415.18 CAA 

Loma-Ramirez, Feliciano $     327.80 CAA 

Long, Victor $     890.60 CAA 

McNew, Katheryn $       97.48 CAA 

Mattis, Tiffany $     188.50 CAA 

Miles, Josiah $     822.83 CAA 

Mitchell, Larry $     198.69 CAA 

Mitchell, Thomas $     424.38 CAA 

Mitchell, Timothy $     408.16 CAA 

Moore, Heather $     184.10 CAA 

Morrison, Jesse $     696.44 CAA 

Moyer, Justin $       91.08 CAA 

Nehmer, Paul $     194.80 CAA 

Nelson, Tyler $       24.60 CAA 

Odle, Lucas $     661.65 CAA 

Overstreet, Dever $  1,272.30 CAA 

Peters, James $       24.60 CAA 

Poindexter, Billy $     907.12 CAA 

Reed, Michael $  1,093.70 CAA 

Romey, McKala $     208.53 CAA 

Rowley, Juanita $       33.45 CAA 

Running, Alvin $       99.90 CAA 

Sell, Terry $     214.57 CAA 

Skipper, Lorin $     137.98 CAA 

Staley, Danielle $       32.80 CAA 



Staley, Jarred $  1,206.95 CAA 

Thompson, James E $     188.68 CAA 

Toohey, Leonard $     781.53 CAA 

Top Bear, John $     221.84 CAA 

Torres, Daniel $     536.26 CAA 

Westland, Steve $       90.20 CAA 

Wheeler, Jonathan $     603.99 CAA 

White, Taylor $       90.20 CAA 

Williamson, Chris  $     123.44 CAA 

       aka Christopher   

Winieckie, Colton $     180.84 CAA 

   

TOTAL $23,150.61  

 
 
Motion by Kling Second by Smeenk to approve the bills for payment. Vote Unanimous.   
Motion Carried. 
 
Motion by Smeenk Second by Kling to accept the Register of Deed’s report for March 2012.   
Vote Unanimous.  Motion Carried. 
 
Motion by Hansen Second by Smeenk to approve a travel request for Emergency Manager/E911 
Coordinator Percy Bekken and a travel request for Head Dispatcher Dallas Ford to attend a  
Dakota 9-1-1 Conference in Pierre, SD on May 7 – 10, 2012. Vote Unanimous. Motion Carried. 
 
Highway Superintendent Don Adams came before the Commissioners to discuss agenda items.  
 
Motion by Hansen Second by Smeenk to grant a variance to add an approach on the south side of 
West Custer Street for The Smith Ramsey Foundation. The approach is to allow access to property for 
cleanup and improvement.  Vote Unanimous.  Motion Carried.  Mr. Claude Ramsey was present. 
 
The North Indian Creek Bridge Structure was discussed. The Amendment to Settlement Agreement 
and Mutual Release is being negotiated by legal counsel. 
 
Motion by Hansen Second by Kling to table the designation of an engineering firm for the replacement 
bridge over Horse Creek on Dillinger Road – Bridge Structure #10-290-351. More information needs to 
be gathered.  Vote Unanimous. Motion Carried.  
 
Jason Hanson from Brosz Engineering, Inc. came before the Commissioners to discuss the culvert 
project on the Camp Crook Road. By a consensus the Commissioners told Highway Superintendent 
Don Adams and Mr. Hanson to proceed with the project.  
 
The construction on Helmer Road has been completed and the road is scheduled to be opened at noon 
today which is April 17, 2012.  
 
Motion by Hansen Second by Smeenk to accept a 2012 Spot Patching Project Proposal from  
Sacrison Paving and authorize Chairman Harms to sign the proposal. The Whitewood Valley Road is to 
be added to the following list of projects: Ziebach Road, Snoma Road, Fruitdale and Arpan Road.  
The total price (inclusive of all work and mobilizations): $15,595.00.  Vote Unanimous.  Motion Carried.  
 
Additional road issues and concerns were discussed.  
 
State’s Attorney Heather Plunkett and Deputy State’s Attorney Tim Vander Heide came before the 
Commissioners to discuss agenda items.  



 
Mr. David Slaughter from Sunrise Addition who was representing the Sunrise Addition Homeowner’s 
Association wanted to know why Attorney Rod Woodruff could build roads on land that is not platted. 
Deputy State’s Attorney Tim Vander Heide was not sure what position if any the County could take 
regarding their complaint but he will do some checking into the complaint. 
 
Fisher Sand & Gravel responded to Deputy State’s Attorney’s by stating that they wanted to have a 
meeting to discuss the gravel matter that is being disputed.  
 
Motion by Hansen Second by Smeenk to go into an Executive Session at 2:29 p.m. regarding legal & 
personnel matters. Vote Unanimous.  Motion Carried.  State’s Attorney Heather Plunkett and Deputy 
State’s Attorney Tim Vander Heide were both present.  
 
Motion by Hansen Second by Kling to come out of Executive Session at 2:55 p.m.  Vote Unanimous.  
Motion Carried.  The Commissioners gave their consensus for State’s Attorney Heather Plunkett to 
advertise for a full-time Deputy.  
 
Deputy Sheriff/Coroner Gary Brunner came before the Commissioners to discuss the items on the 
agenda from the Sheriff’s Department. He also discussed with the Commissioners the Coroner’s 
Budget. He is concerned that the Coroner’s Budget may be over budget at year end.  
 
Committee Reports were given.  
 
The Ambulance District was discussed.  
 
The Equalization Meeting has been scheduled for 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, April 26, 2012.  
 
Motion by Hansen Second by Kling to do the following First Quarter Highway Department Fund Budget 
and Expense Transfers:  From Highway Road and Bridge Fund 201 transfer the following budget and 
expense amounts: $7,620.35 to Snow Fund 202, $113,746.80 to Secondary Road Fund 204 and 
$27,500.00 to Wheel Tax Fund 206. Vote Unanimous. Motion Carried.  
 
Motion by Smeenk Second by Kling to adjourn the meeting at 4:00 p.m.  Vote Unanimous.   
Motion Carried. 
 
SALARY 
ASSESSOR’S OFFICE/PLANNING $3,892.86, AUDITOR’S OFFICE $4,878.04, BUILDINGS $906.40, 
COMMISSIONERS $2,998.43, DISPATCH $9,241.38, EM/911 $1,333.16, EXTENSION $1,055.20, HIGHWAY 
DEPT/WEED CONTROL $13,617.42, NURSE’S OFFICE $1,055.20, REGISTER OF DEEDS OFFICE $2,266.94, 
SHERIFF DEPT $8,734.08, STATES ATTORNEY OFFICE $7,853.81, TREASURER’S OFFICE $4,571.07  
 
COUNTY SHARE FICA 
BUTTE COUNTY SHARE $4,294.81 
 
SDRS RETIREMENT 
BUTTE COUNTY SHARE $3,539.14 
 
GROUP INSURANCE 
BUTTE COUNTY SHARE $21,070.28 
 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
ANDERSON, RENE $10.74, BELLE FOURCHE VET CLINI $40.00, BERRETH, SETH $30.00, BOGGESS, 
SONDRA $68.50, BOLLWITT, RITA $50.00, BOWAR, DAWN $10.74, BROOKER, JACK $85.00, BURGHDUFF, 
NIKKI $11.48, BUTTE CO SHERIFF OFFICE $363.20, CARLSON, JEAN $42.50, CAROL BUTZMAN 
CONSULTING SERV $409.53, CARRICO, ROBERT $10.74, CITY OF RAPID CITY $280.00, 



CLARK, LESLIE $74.42, CLARK, NATHAN $52.22, COMMUNITY HLTH CTR $62.16, CULVER, BRYAN $28.50, 
DAHLVANG, MICHAEL $10.74, DAKOTA BATTERY & ELECTRIC $282.98, DAKOTABILITIES $180.00, DAY 
MORRIS LAW FIRM $1,365.00, DOUBLE STAR COMPUTING $640.00, ELLINGSON, JOSEPH $1,628.60, 
ERHART, ELNORA $12.22, FRICK, DOROTHY $12.22, FULLER, GREGORY $12.22, GILLESPIE, LOTUS 
$50.00, GILLETTE, CURTIS $53.70, HANSON, YVONNE $19.62, HARDISON, DEBRA $100.00, HARMS, CODY 
$50.74, HARRIS, SUZANNE $15.18, HEIDEGGER, ANGELA $51.48, HELLEVANG, ROBERT $10.74, 
HERSRUDS OF BF $55.88, HILLYARD $214.11, HUNTER, SHERYL $50.74, HYMANS, RENA $496.80, 
KARAS, STEPHEN $12.22, KIDD, BRET $10.74, KROEZE, MURIEL $50.74, LAFAYETTE, JASON $51.48, 
LARIVE, JUSTIN $51.48, LEIPOLD, KATHLEEN $50.74, LEVERINGTON, DEBRA $52.96, MCKENNA, MARY 
$50.74, MONAHAN, DANIEL $50.74, MONCUR, TONI $12.22, MUTCHLER, TRICIA $78.20, NIHLES, TYLER 
$11.48, NIXON, DALLAS $15.18, O'DEA, JAMES $108.04, OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NTWK $186.50, OLSON, 
DAVID $51.48, PRAIRIE WINDS CONSULTING SERV $2,800.00, RAMIREZ, JOHNNA $10.74, RAPID 
DELIVERY $31.20, REGIONAL HEALTH CLIENT BILLING $375.00, REID, DIANE $53.70, SD ATTNY 
GENERAL $210.00, SD CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION $50.00, SD DEVELOPMENTAL CTR $60.00, SD 
INVASIVE SPECIES MNGT ASSOC $250.00, SMEENK, JEAN $87.00, SMITH, SHARON $10.74, SODERLIN, 
ROBERT $69.98, STEFFERN, LEANN $10.74, TOPE, MOLLY $10.74, TYLER TECHNOLOGIES  INC 
$44,024.50, VOLLMER, LINDA $68.50, WALTON, APRIL $51.48, WEST PMT CENTER $113.39, WESTERN SD 
JUVENILE SERV $4,950.00, WHALEN, RENA $29.24, ZEESTRATEN, THOMAS $12.96 
 
PUBLISHING 
RAPID CITY JOURNAL $3,310.04 
 
RENTALS  
BH PURE $60.35, CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS $544.63 
 
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE  
A & B BUSINESS EQUIP $101.09, B & B AUTO SALVAGE $67.00, BICKLE TRUCK & DIESEL SERV $11.06, 
BH SECURITY & SYS $204.03, BUTLER MACHINERY $693.00, CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS $270.87, 
CENTURYLINK $ 6,500.00, FRONTIER GLASS $233.06, KONE INC $ 356.96, LAWRENCE CO HWY DPT 
$678.88, MARSHALL CONST $309.61, NEWELL SERVICE CTR $115.45, SCOTT PETERSON MOTORS 
$1,654.92, STURDEVANT'S AUTO PARTS $445.26 
 
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS  
BELLE FLOWER SHOP $54.50, CBH COOPERATIVE $3,040.01, CENTRAL PARTS $88.76, FASTENAL 
COMPANY $327.36, LYNN'S DAKOTAMART $11.66, MG OIL CO $10,337.30, USPS $45.00, MOTIVE PARTS 
$184.74, NEVE'S UNIFORMS $107.55, NEWELL RANCH SUPPLY $114.99, OFFICEMAX INC $111.40, PAGE 
AUTO SUPPLY $71.71, PAMIDA $725.81, PHARMCHEM $42.00, POSTMASTER $190.00, QUILL CORP 
$49.99, RANDY'S DISCOUNT TIRES $568.00, REDWOOD BIOTECH INC $66.50, SAND CREEK PRINTING 
$28.82, SERVALL UNIFORM $527.20, STEREOS N STUFF $207.93, TEE'S PLUS $634.15, WESTERN COMM 
INC $205.04 
 
TRAVEL AND CONFERENCE  
BURTZLAFF, ELIZABETH $120.27, DAKOTA 9-1-1 CONFERENCE, INC. $ 198.00, SD ASS'N OF CO COMM 
$600.00 
 
UTILITIES  
BH POWER & LIGHT $2,524.73, BURTZLAFF, ELIZABETH $20.00, BUTTE ELECTRIC COOP $303.66, 
CENTURYLINK $1,618.62, GOLDEN WEST TELECOMMUNICATIONS $23.45, MONTANA-DAKOTA UTIL. 
$685.85, TOWN OF NISLAND $64.10, WEST RIVER COOP TELEPHONE $100.56 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
     
  



 
    
__________________________ 
APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION: 
Stanley J. Harms, Chairman 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
ATTEST:  Elaine Jensen, Auditor 
  
   


